Measurement Category  Carrying Amount

Financial Assets  IAS 39  IFRS 9  IAS 39  IFRS 9  Remark

Cash and cash equivalents  Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   $ 1,554,557   $ 1,554,557  (b)

Equity securities  Available‑for‑sale  Fair value through other

comprehensive income

(i.e. FVTOCI) - equity
instruments

 228,299  228,299  (a)

  Financial assets measured

at cost

 FVTOCI - equity

instruments

 54,827  39,328  (a)

Notes receivable, trade

receivables and other

receivables

 Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   681,412   681,412  (b)

Restricted assets  Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   5,000   5,000  (b)

Guaranteed deposits  Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   86,714   86,714  (b)

Financial Assets

IAS 39

Carrying

Amount

as of

January 1,

2018

Reclassifi-

cations

Remea-

surements

IFRS 9

Carrying

Amount as

of

January 1,

2018

Retained

Earnings

Effect on

January 1,

2018

Other

Equity

Effect on

January 1,

2018  Remark

FVTOCI – equity instruments

Add: Reclassification from

available-for-sale (IAS 39)

  $ -   $ 228,299   $ -   $ 228,299   $ -   $ -  (a)

Add: Reclassification from

financial assets measured at

cost (IAS 39)

   -   54,827   (15,499 )   39,328   5,627   (21,126 )  (a)

   -   283,126   (15,499 )   267,627   5,627   (21,126 )

Amortized cost   -   -   -   -   -   -

Add: Reclassification from loans

and receivables (IAS 39)

   -   2,327,683   -   2,327,683   -   -  (b)

   -   2,327,683   -   2,327,683   -   -

Total effect on assets   $ -   $ 2,610,809   $ (15,499 )   $ 2,595,310   $ 5,627   $ (21,126 )

Investments accounted for using

the equity method

  $ 13,351,473   $ -   $ 79,484   $ 13,430,957   $ 8,322   $ 71,162  (c)

a) The Company elected to designate all its investments in equity securities previously classified

as available-for-sale under IAS 39 as at FVTOCI under IFRS 9, because these investments are

not held for trading. As a result, the related other equity - unrealized gain on available-for-sale

financial assets of $355,975 thousand was reclassified to other equity-unrealized gain on

financial assets at FVTOCI.

- 14 -

Investments in unlisted shares previously measured at cost under IAS 39 have been designated

as at FVTOCI under IFRS 9 and were remeasured at fair value. Consequently, an increase